
 

 

 
Date of issue: 23rd June, 2015 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 

Bains, Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and 
Swindlehurst) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2015 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

3.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 
Note 
 

1 - 2  

4.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June, 
2015 
 

3 - 6  

5.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

7 - 8  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

6.   P/00348/008 - 672 Galvin Road, Slough, SL1 4AN 
 

9 - 16 Chalvey 

 Officer Recommendation: Approve, subject to 
conditions 
 

  

7.   P/00218/027 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, 
Slough, SL1 2EY 
 

17 - 28 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 
 

  

8.   P/15921/001 - 292-298 High Street, Slough, SL1 
4NA 
 

29 - 46 Upton 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager  
 

  

9.   P/02631/018 - The Langley Academy, Langley 
Road, Slough 
 

47 - 60 Langley 
Kedermister 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 
10.   Planning Appeal Decisions 

 
61 - 66  

11.   Members Attendance Record 
 

67 - 68  

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 30th July, 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make controversial decisions that affect people adversely and 
this can place individual members in a difficult position. They are expected to represent 
the interests of their constituents and political party and have strong views but it is also 
a well established legal principle that members who make these decisions must not be 
biased nor must they 
[...]
 risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 1st June, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib (arrived 6.52 
pm), Bains, Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst 

 
PART I 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
None. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bains declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda item 9- P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test 
Centre, Grays Place, Slough, in that he lived opposite the application site. He 
left the meeting whilst the application was considered and did not vote on the 
item. 
 
Councillor Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Agenda item 9- 
P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test Centre, Grays Place, 
Slough, in that the application site was within his Ward.  He stated that he had 
an open mind and would vote on the item.  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in Agenda item 8-P/00322/019 - 
Greenwatt Way, Slough, in that he was acquainted with the Applicant. He 
advised that he had not met him for some years, had an open mind and would 
debate and vote on the item. 
 

3. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

4. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 29th April, 2015  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April, 2015, be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

6. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Planning Committee - 01.06.15 

 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application- P/00176/033 - 392 Bath Road, Slough, a Registered Objector 
and the Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
7. P/00176/033 - 392 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 6JA  

 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing building and 
change of use of site, and 
erection of a new automotive retail 
dealership, to include a 
new car showroom, workshop, Mot, 
valeting, vehicle display 
and parking facilities. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager to 
agree any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters. 
 

 
Councillor Ajaib did not take part in the debate or vote on the above item as 
he was not present when the application was introduced by the Planning  
Officer. 
 

8. P/16111/000 - Land Rear Of, 102-104 Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire, 
SL1 4YS  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of a four storey building with 
under-croft comprising 14 residential 
flats together with associated car 
parking, refuse and cycle stores. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager for 
the signing of a satisfactory Section 
106 Agreement (or unilateral planning 
obligation) as necessary; to agree any 
revised drawings; to consider any 
further observations from neighbours / 
consultees; to agree the outstanding 
matters referred to in the report; and to 
agree any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 01.06.15 

 

9. P/00322/019 - Greenwatt Way, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3SJ  
 

Application Decision 

Outline application for 60 extra care 
flats in a 4 storey building & full 
planning permission for a medical hub 
in a 3 storey building. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for  the signing of a satisfactory 
Section 106 Agreement; to agree 
revised drawings requested; to agree 
any minor amendments to the 
planning application, draft conditions 
and Section 106 planning obligation 
matters.  
 

 
10. P/16122/000 - Driving Standards Agency, Driving Test Centre, Grays 

Place, Slough, SL2 5AF  
 

Application Decision 

Construction of 3.5 storey high 
building to provide 14no. flats 
(including accommodation in the 
roofspace) plus landlords office and 
basement to provide storage and 
facilities for residents, on site parking 
for 10no cars and 14 bicycles plus 
refuse store. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for the consideration of outstanding 
consultations, any minor design 
changes, completion of a s106 
agreement, finalising conditions and 
final determination.   
 

 
(Councillor Bains left the meeting at 7.45 pm whilst the above item was 
considered and re-joined the meeting at 8.05 pm). 
 

11. P/16138/000 - 9-11 David Road, Poyle Trading Estate, Colnbrook, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL3 0DB  
 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of a new two storey 
building for use as a store and 
preparation centre in connection with 
the neighbouring bakery. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for resolution of outstanding highway 
issues, consideration of outstanding 
consultations, any minor design 
changes, finalising conditions 
completion of a S106 Agreement to 
tie all four sites owned by the 
applicant together and final 
determination.  In the event that the 
S106 cannot be agreed, that the 
application is returned to the 
Committee for decision.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 01.06.15 

 

12. P/14486/001 - Unit 1 Prescott Road, Colnbrook, Slough, SL3 0AE  
 

Application Decision 

Erection of 2789 square metre 
warehouse building with ancillary 
office space and associated parking 
following demolition of existing 
buildings 
 

Changes to the original scheme 
endorsed and application delegated 
to the Planning Manager for 
consideration of tree report, finalising 
conditions, completion of Section 106 
Agreement and final determination.   

 
13. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 
 

14. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

15. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday, 1st July, 2015. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30pm and closed at 8.50pm). 
 

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00348/008 
Registration Date: 24-Apr-2015 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
24th July 2015 

    
Applicant: Emma Page, Barclays Bank Plc 
  
Agent: Mr. Wai-Kit Cheung, Belectric Solar Ltd Thorney Weir House, Thorney Mill 

Road, Iver, SL0 9AQ 
  
Location: 672, Galvin Road, Slough, SL1 4AN 
  
Proposal: Proposed installation of solar photovoltaic panels with a generating 

capacity of 1.6 megawatt peak on existing roof slope of a data centre. 
 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as the 

application is for a major development.    
  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received from 

consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended to:  
 
Approve, subject to conditions. 

  

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for the installation of solar photovoltaic (PV) panels with 

a generating capacity of 1.6 megawatt peak on existing roof slope of the data centre. 
  
2.2  There will be a total of 14,040 no. of thin-film and frameless solar PV modules, with a 

surface area of 12,500m2. Each panel will dimension 0.6m wide x 1.2m long and will be 
fixed to support bracket. The PV panels will cover as much as the roof space to allow for 
maximum coverage, although there will be a set back of 2.5m from the eaves. 

  
2.3 The thin-film solar modules will only protrude approximately 0.15m above the existing 

roof slope. The solar cells will be dark blue, frameless (i.e. no silver edges) and have 
anti-reflective surfacing, thereby designed to absorb light. As such, the solar cells will 
generate only minimal glint or glare. 

  
3.0 Application Site 
  
3.1 The site is occupied by Barclays Bank as a data centre (use class of sui generis) and has 

a site area of 1.2
[...]
lough, Berkshire, SL1 2EY 
  
Proposal: Recladding and refenestration of existing building and infilling and conversion of 

plant room to office space increasing office space by 1948sqm. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate the planning application to Planning Manager for the consideration of any 

outstanding consultation responses, minor design changes, completion of Section 106 
Agreement, finalising conditions and final determination.   
 

1.2 This application is to be decided at Planning Committee as it is a major development.   
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This is a full planning application for the remodeling and refurbishment of the existing building 
to provide an updated high quality contemporary office building for single or multi occupancy 
and to provide an additional 1,948 sq. metres of office space.   

 
2.2 The application is accompanied by plans showing the site location, site layout, elevations and 

floor plans.  The following is also submitted: 
§ Planning Report 
§ Design and Access Statement  
§ Transport Note  
§ Workplace Travel Plan 
§ Noise Assessment 
§ BREEAM Statement 

 
2.3 The plans that have been submitted shows that the footprint and the height of the building will 

not be increased apart from the provision of a screened plant area on the roof and the 
additional floor space will be created through internal alterations, including the removal of the 
large atrium that runs through all floors on the building.   
 

2.4 The main element of the scheme is a complete redesign of the external appearance of the 
building.  This would be achieved by taking the existing 1980’s building back to the frame and 
replacing the cladding with clear glazing and curtain walling while squaring off of the 
building’s chamfered corners, reconfiguration of the entrance and roof together with the 
incorporation of two new st
[...]
pre-application discussions.  It is the 
view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed development does improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this 
notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

 

 

Page 28



 
Recommendation:  Delegate to the Planning Manager 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Applic. No: P/15921/001 
Registration Date: 23-Mar-2015 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Francis Saayeng Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
22nd June  2015 

    
Applicant: Lunar Office Sarl 
  
Agent: Mr. Gary Thomas, Planning Works Ltd 71, The Ridgeway, Stanley Hill, 

Amersham, Bucks, HP7 9HJ 
  
Location: 292-298, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 4NA 
  
Proposal: Partial Demolition of Offices at Ground /First Floors, Rear part of A3 Unit (No. 

292) and Fire Escape stairs. Conversion of Offices at Ground Floor to A1, 
Residential Lobby and cycle parking area and at 1st and 10th Floors to10 
Residential units (6 x1 bedroom and 4 x 2 bedroom Flats).Re – Cladding of 
building including the provision of balconies to the upper floors, reconfiguration of 
rear parking area, 
improvements to pedestrian walking and associated landscaping. 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 8



 2 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate the application to the Planning Manager for consideration of any substantive 

objections post Committee, completion of a Section 106 Agreement, any detailed design 
changes, finalising conditions and final determination. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This is an application principally for conversion of part of the existing offices to residential 
apartments (floors 1 and 10), and includes some partial demolition of the existing building 
at ground and first floor levels.  The application also proposes external changes to the 
building and internal changes to the ground floor retail space.  
 
This application builds upon a previous prior approval notification, approved by the Council 
on 6th October 2014 for conversion of offices to residential (floors 2 – 9) to provide 40 no. 
flats.   
 
In detail the proposals include: 
 

• Partial demolition of the offices at first floor level, leaving only the base to the 
rear tower 

• Demolition of offices at first floor level, limited demolition at ground floor and 
bridge over the pedestrian walkway between High Street and Hatfield Road to 
“open up” the pedestrian walkway between the High Street and Hatfield Multi 
Storey car park  

• Demolition of rear part of Class A3 unit (no. 292 High Street) and existing rear 
escape stairs. 

• Convert the front parts of units at 296 and 298 to a single Class A1 retail unit 
and the rear part to a rear lobby serving the main residential tower. 

• Changes and alterations to remaining ground floor units (excluding units nos. 
288, 290 and 294 which do not form part of the planning application) 

• Conversion of retained first floor offices to provide 2 no. X 1 bed and 3 no. X2 
bed flats). 

• Conversion of 10th floor to provide 4 no. X 1 bed and 1 no. X 2 bed flats 

• Re-cladding of the exiting building, installation of  doors in lieu of windows to 
serve proposed balconies, balustrade at first floor level on the High Street 
frontage and replacement windows 

• External works to include reconfiguration of existing surface car park (13 no. car 
parking spaces), landscaping, cycle parking (50 no. cycle spaces), refuse store 
and improvements to pedestrian routes.  

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site consists of no.292 - 298 High Street located on the south side eastern 

end of the Slough High Street in the Secondary Shopping Frontage. The site comprises a 
mixed office and retail development granted permission in 1964 with on site surface car 
parking provision at the rear, comprising a 9 storey office tower sitting above on a two 
storey podium which fronts Slough High Street.  The building includes several shop units 
comprising A1/A2/A3 uses and a ground floor reception area with additional office space 
above extending over the whole first floor level. 
 

Page 30



 3 

3.2 The building had a makeover in the late 1980s /1990s when the tower’s floor slabs were 
extended and the whole building was clad in grey curtain walling.  The office space in its 
entirety from ground floor reception up to the tenth floor is accessed off plot 298.  The 
premises were used as offices for IT company until 2010. Since then most of the building 
has been empty and redundant, with only unit 294 remaining in active use. The existing 
side alleyway is between 298 and 300 High Street and is currently the main connection 
between the High Street and the multi- storey car park on Hatfield Road.  The overall 
impact of the building is of a run – down, tired looking building that contributes negatively   
to its context and general surrounding area. 

  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 The application site has a long planning history.  From 1964 – 2014 various permissions 

were granted.   
 

4.2 F/15921/000 Prior Approval not required for a change of use from offices to residential (16 
x 1) bedrooms and 24 x 2 bedroom flats on the second to the ninth floors. Granted on 
6/10/2014.  
 

4.3 Pre application advice was provided in respect of this proposal. 
 

5.0 Neighbour Notification 
 

5.1 300, HIGH STREET, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, 315a, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 
Chicken George, 315, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 307, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 
Flat 1, 307, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 305a, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 305b, High 
Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 311a, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 313, High Street, Slough, 
SL1 1BD, Top Cut Hair Salon, 305, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, Euro Food & Wine, 309, 
High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD, 311, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD 
 
Late Press Notice and Site Notice placed on site. The 21 day consultation date will expire 
on
[...]
ayable under this agreement 
for any requirements that burden the highway authority with additional future maintenance 
costs. 
 
14. The access road will be subject to Section 219/220 of the Highways Act 1980. It is 
recommended that the road is designed and built under a section 38 agreement of the said 
act for its ultimate adoption. 
 
15. The access road will be declared as “Prospectively Maintainable Highway” under 
section 87 of the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. 
 
16. This permission shall not be deemed to confer any right to obstruct the Public Right of 
Way crossing or abutting the site which shall be kept open and unobstructed until legally 
stopped up or diverted under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 
17. The applicant must enter into an agreement under s177 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
allow the building/ to oversail the highway (once dedicated). 
 
18. The applicant must enter into an agreement under s178 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
allow a rail or beam to oversail the highway in the form of a crane for construction. 
 
19. The applicant must enter into an agreement under s179 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
allow the basement to undersail the highway (once dedicated). 
 

 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/02631/018 
Registration Date: 10-Feb-2015 Ward: Langley Kedermister 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
12th May 2015 

    
Applicant: The Langley Academy Trust 
  
Agent: Mr. Chris Maltby, Edgeplan Barnett House, 53, Fountain Street, 

Manchester, M2 2AN 
  
Location: The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough, SL3 7EF 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY PRIMARY SCHOOL WITH NURSERY 

AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR AND CYCLE PARKING, PLAY AND 
AMENITY SPACE. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 9



Supplementary Report 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to the Planning Manager subj
[...]
uctions to pupils. A new path within the school ground would be needed to link 
the gate to the primary school building.  
 

2.10 As part of the primary school proposal a new pedestrian access to the secondary 
school is proposed at the bottom end of Green Drive which is not far from the 
Trelwaney Ave. shops.  
 

2.11 If the Trelawney Avenue access is approved the necessary works can be secured 
through a Section 106 planning obligation either by the school building contractor 
doing the work, which is the likely option, or the Council receiving a sum of money 
to do the work itself. However some of the work will require a separate planning 
approval before work can go ahead.  
 

3.0 Neighbour Notification 
 

3.1 Trelawney Ave; Holy Family Church  
Trelawney Ave. 226 – 322 (shops and flats above) 
 

3.2 Any observations received will be reported on the meeting amendment sheet.  
 

3.3 Regarding the Cockett Road access proposal 31 additional objections were 
received after the date of the Committee. 9 of the additional observations have not 
identified their address. Issues raised are similar to those outlined in the 
amendment sheet. An 18 signature petition against the Cockett Rd proposal was 
also received at the meeting together with photos of parking in the road at school 
closing/opening time.  
 

4.0 Consultation 
 

4.1 Traffic /Highways 
Comments incorporated into para 3.6 to 3.9; parking survey information will be 
reported on the meeting amendment sheet. 

Page 49



 
4.2 Housing 

Agree the Trelawney Ave access proposal in principle. 
 

5.0 Sport England   
  
5.1 In response to Sport England’s objection to the application it has been referred to 

the Secretary of State (see para 7.6 of April report). He has confirmed that the 
Council can determine the application.  

  
6.0 Composite Local Plan – Slough Local Development Plan and the NPPF - PAS 

Self Assessment Checklist 
 

6.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
[...]

 

9.0 Conditions 
 
9.1 

 
Conditions are as listed in section D of the appended April report. Condition 2 
(drawings approved) will be updated to include revised car park layout and 
whichever pedestrian access option is agreed. Condition 8 will be altered if the 
Trelawney Ave. access is agreed and added to, to include reference to timing of 
opening (school start/finish) and staffing of gate. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Appendix  
29th April 2015 Committee report and amendment sheet. 

 
Recommendation: Delegated to Planning Manager 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Applic. No: P/02631/018 
Registration Date: 10-Feb-2015 Ward: Kedermister 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
12th May 2015 

    
Applicant: The Langley Academy Trust 
  
Agent: Mr. Chris Maltby, Edgeplan Barnett House, 53, Fountain Street, 

Manchester, M2 2AN 
  
Location: The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough, SL3 7EF 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF TWO STOREY PRIMARY SCHOOL WITH NURSERY 

AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR AND CYCLE PARKING, PLAY AND 
AMENITY SPACE. 

Page 52



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to the Planning Manager subject to completion of a satisfactory Section 106 
planning obligation, variation and addition of planning conditions and subject to the 
planning application not being called in by the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal comprises a two storey building for 630 pupils incorporating a 40 pupil 

nursery. The primary school will be run as a Free School. To the south a 40 space car 
park is proposed with outdoor recreation areas to the west and alongside the north 
elevation. The total floorspace will be 3425 sqm (gross internal area). 
 

2.2 The building is orientated west – east with entrance at the north east corner next to 
the existing Langley Academy access road.  
 

2.3 Vehicular access will be from the existing si
[...]


 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 01/06/15 01/07/15 30/07/15 09/09/15 15/10/15 26/11/15 13/01/16 18/02/16 31/03/16 27/04/16 

Ajaib P*          

Bains P          

Chaudhry P          

Dar P          

Davis P          

M. Holledge P          

Plenty P          

Smith P          

Swindlehurst P          

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 67

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June, 2015
	5 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	6 P/00348/008 - 672 Galvin Road, Slough, SL1 4AN
	7 P/00218/027 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EY
	8 P/15921/001 - 292-298 High Street, Slough, SL1 4NA
	9 P/02631/018 - The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough
	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith (from 18.32) and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Brooker

PART I

16. Apologies for Absence 

None.

17. Declarations of Interest 

(Councillor Smith joined the meeting at 18.32)

It was highlighted that Agenda Items 7 and 8 had been incorrectly labelled as 
being in the Upton Ward. These applications were confirmed as being in the 
Central Ward.

Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Item 7, 
P/00218/027 – Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EY and 
Item 8, P/15921/001 – 292-298 High Street, Slough, SL1 4NA, in that the 
application sites were within their Wards.  Both Councillors stated that they 
had an open mind and would vote on the items.

Councillor Holledge declared an interest in respect of Item 9,  P/02631/018 – 
The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough, in that the application site was 
within his Ward.  He stated that he had an open mind and would vote on the 
item.

18. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

19. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st June, 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st June, 2015, be 
approved as a correct record.

20. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.



Planning Committee - 01.07.15

21. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated.  The Committee adjourned for five   
minutes to allow Members the opportunity to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and agent 
under the Public Participation Scheme and local members prior to the 
planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application- P/02631/018 – The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough: a 
Registered Objector, the Applicant’s Agent, and a Ward Member (Councillor 
Brooker) addressed the Committee.

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

22. P/00348/008 - 672 Galvin Road, Slough, SL1 4AN 

Application Decision
Proposed installation of solar 
photovoltaic panels with a generating 
capacity of 1.6 megawatt peak on 
existing roof slope of a data centre.

Approved, subject to conditions.

23. P/00218/027 - Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EY 

Application Decision
Recladding and refenestration of 
existing building and infilling and 
conversion of plant room to office 
space increasing office space by 
1948sqm.

Delegated to Planning Manager.



Planning Committee - 01.07.15

24. P/15921/001 - 292-298 High Street, Slough, SL1 4NA 

Application Decision
Partial demolition of offices at 
Ground/first floors, rear part of A3 unit 
(No. 292) and fire escape stairs. 
Conversion of offices at ground floor 
to A1, residential lobby and cycle 
parking area and at 1st and 10th floors 
to 10 residential units (6 x 1 bedroom 
and 4 x 2 bedroom flats). Re-cladding 
of building including the provision of 
balconies to upper floors, 
reconfiguration of rear parking area, 
improvements to pedestrian walking 
and associated landscaping.

Delegated to the Planning Manager.

25. P/02631/018 - The Langley Academy, Langley Road, Slough 

Application Decision
Erection of two storey primary school 
with nursery and associated access, 
car and cycle parking, play and 
amenity space.

Delegated to Officers to review further 
options for Southern access via SBC 
as land owner, to determine whether 
a safe and viable solution can be 
found. Committee Members are to be 
notified of the outcome of this review. 
If Committee Members continue to 
have concerns, or if Officers are 
unable to reach an agreement with 
the Applicant, the application is to be 
brought to Planning Committee 
meeting on 30th July for further 
deliberation.

26. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.

27. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

28. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 30th July 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.26 pm)


